AGENDA MEETING OF THE
POST HEARING BOARD
Wednesday, June 04, 2025, at 10 a.m. MST
Idaho State Police, Cafeteria Conference Room
700 S. Stratford Dr., Meridian, Idaho

Hearing Board Members

Chairman Greg Wooten, Chief of Enforcement, Idaho Department of Fish and Game

ACTION ITEMS: APPROVE OR DENY- Request for a Waiver of Agreement to Serve (Tuition Fees Due)

Jeff Nye, Chief of Criminal Law Division/Office of the Attorney General

Jeff Gardner, Sheriff, Bingham County Sheriff’s Office

Presented by POST Division Administrator

1. Jared Lau

Former Patrol Officer

Mountain Home Police Department

ACTION ITEMS: APPROVE OR DENY request for additional time to complete POST training and

certification 2-11.

David Capron
William Seltzer
Amber Asper
Andrea Naillon
Chantele Marin
Dennis Fuller
Devin Roth
Nicholas Arent
. Riley Williams
. Varela Pilar

S9N RN

- O

Patrol Officer
Reserve Officer
Detention Officer
Detention Officer
Detention Officer
Detention Officer
Detention Officer
Detention Officer
Detention Officer
Misd. Prob. Officer

Spirit Lake Police Department
Spirit Lake Police Department
Bannock County Sheriff's Office
Payette County Sheriff's Office
Gooding County Sheriff's Office
Benewah County Sheriff's Office
Bannock County Sheriff's Office
Adams County Sheriff’s Office
Bannock County Sheriff's Office
Elmore County Justice Services

ACTION ITEM: APPROVE OR DENY Academy Challenge Request

12. Derek Stewart

Patrol Officer

Emmett Police Department

ACTION ITEM: APPROVE OR DENY Motion for Reconsideration

13. James Myers

The POST Council Hearing Board may convene into executive session on agenda items pursuant to Idaho Code 74-106(1), “To consider records
that are exempt from disclosure — Personnel Records, Personal Information, Health Records, Professional Discipline.”

The POST Council Hearing Board may convene into executive session on agenda items pursuant to Idaho Code 74-206(1)(b), “To consider the
evaluation, dismissal or disciplining of, or to hear complaints or charges brought against, a public officer, employee, staff member or individual

o

agent, or public-school student;

The POST Council Hearing Board may convene into executive session on agenda items pursuant to Idaho Code 74-206 (f) to communicate with
legal counsel for the public agency to discuss the legal ramifications of and legal options for pending litigation, or controversies not yet

Detention Officer

Idaho County Sheriff's Office

08/31/2025
08/31/2025
03/31/2026
11/30/2025
03/31/2026
11/30/2025
03/31/2026
11/21/2025
03/31/2026
09/30/2025

being litigated but imminently likely to be litigated. The mere presence of legal counsel at an executive session does not satisfy this

requirement.



