AGENDA MEETING OF THE POST HEARING BOARD

Wednesday, June 04, 2025, at 10 a.m. MST

Idaho State Police, Cafeteria Conference Room 700 S. Stratford Dr., Meridian, Idaho

Hearing Board Members

Chairman Greg Wooten, Chief of Enforcement, Idaho Department of Fish and Game Jeff Nye, Chief of Criminal Law Division/Office of the Attorney General Jeff Gardner, Sheriff, Bingham County Sheriff's Office

ACTION ITEMS: APPROVE OR DENY- Request for a Waiver of Agreement to Serve (Tuition Fees Due) Presented by POST Division Administrator

1. Jared Lau Former Patrol Officer Mountain Home Police Department

ACTION ITEMS: APPROVE OR DENY request for additional time to complete POST training and certification 2-11.

2.	David Capron	Patrol Officer	Spirit Lake Police Department	08/31/2025
3.	William Seltzer	Reserve Officer	Spirit Lake Police Department	08/31/2025
4.	Amber Asper	Detention Officer	Bannock County Sheriff's Office	03/31/2026
5.	Andrea Naillon	Detention Officer	Payette County Sheriff's Office	11/30/2025
6.	Chantele Marin	Detention Officer	Gooding County Sheriff's Office	03/31/2026
7.	Dennis Fuller	Detention Officer	Benewah County Sheriff's Office	11/30/2025
8.	Devin Roth	Detention Officer	Bannock County Sheriff's Office	03/31/2026
9.	Nicholas Arent	Detention Officer	Adams County Sheriff's Office	11/21/2025
10.	Riley Williams	Detention Officer	Bannock County Sheriff's Office	03/31/2026
11.	Varela Pilar	Misd. Prob. Officer	Elmore County Justice Services	09/30/2025

ACTION ITEM: APPROVE OR DENY Academy Challenge Request

12. Derek Stewart Patrol Officer Emmett Police Department

ACTION ITEM: APPROVE OR DENY Motion for Reconsideration

13. James Myers Detention Officer Idaho County Sheriff's Office

The POST Council Hearing Board may convene into executive session on agenda items pursuant to Idaho Code 74-106(1), "To consider records that are exempt from disclosure – Personnel Records, Personal Information, Health Records, Professional Discipline."

The POST Council Hearing Board may convene into executive session on agenda items pursuant to Idaho Code 74-206(1)(b), "To consider the evaluation, dismissal or disciplining of, or to hear complaints or charges brought against, a public officer, employee, staff member or individual agent, or public-school student;"

The POST Council Hearing Board may convene into executive session on agenda items pursuant to Idaho Code 74-206 (f) to communicate with legal counsel for the public agency to discuss the legal ramifications of and legal options for pending litigation, or controversies not yet being litigated but imminently likely to be litigated. The mere presence of legal counsel at an executive session does not satisfy this requirement.